COVID-19

### No. C. 18015/18/2020-DMR GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM DISASTER MANAGEMENT & REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT \*\*\*

# Aizawl, the 3<sup>rd</sup> of September, 2020

#### ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 69 of the Disaster Management Act., 2005, the undersigned, in his capacity as Chairman of the State Executive Committee (SEC) hereby delegates his powers under clause (a) & (b) of section 24 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005 to Secretary, Home Department, Government of Mizoram to regulate inter-state border movement including entry and exit at Vairengte, Kanhmun and Bairabi. This order shall be deemed to have come into effect from 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2020.

#### Sd/- LALNUNMAWIA CHUAUNGO

Chief Secretary, Mizoram & Chairman, State Executive Committee.

## Memo No. C. 18015/18/2020-DMR : Aizawl, the 3<sup>rd</sup> of September, 2020 Copy to :

- 1. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram for information.
- 2. P.S. to Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram for information.
- 3. P.S. to All Ministers, Government of Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. PPS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary, GAD, Government of Mizoram.
- 6. *P.S.* to Secretary, Home Department.
- 7. Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 8. Director, Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Department.
- 9. All Administrative Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 10. All Deputy Commissioners. Mizoram.
- 11. All District Superintendents of Police, Mizoram
- 12. Officer i/c State Control Room, ATI.
- 13. Guard File.

ll thay istal

(**Dr. MALSAWMTLUANGA FANCHUN**) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram (ん Disaster Management & Rehabilitation Department